
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 8th November 2010 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 8TH NOVEMBER 
2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 8th November 2010 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 31 August 2010 (enclosed). 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet - 2 September and 14 October 2010  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
 In accordance with the new practice, the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 

Cabinet held on 2 September and 14 October 2010 are enclosed for consideration by the 
Committee.  
 

6. Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Report - Second Quarter of 2010/11   
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
01 November 2010 



 To consider a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (to follow). 
 

7. Chorley Partnership - Performance Monitoring Report for second quarter of 2010/11   
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (to follow). 

 
8. Business Plan Monitoring Statements   
 
 To consider progress against the key actions and performance indicators in the following 

Directorates’ Business Improvement Plans: 
 

 a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

  Report of Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy enclosed. 
 

 b) People and Places Directorate  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

  Report of Director of People and Places enclosed. 
 

 c) Transformation Directorate  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

  Report of Director of Transformation enclosed. 
 

9. Revenue Budget, 2010/11 - Monitoring report   
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Transformation (to follow). 

 
10. Task and Finish Groups   
 
 To receive verbal update reports from the respective Chairs on the progress of the 

following Overview and Scrutiny inquiries: 
 
Allotments Task and Finish Group (Chair, Councillor Julia Berry); 
Asset Management Task and Finish Group (Councillor Alan Cullens). 
 
 

11. Future agenda items   
 
 a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
  To consider the enclosed updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2010/11. 
 

 b) Forward Plan  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

  To consider the enclosed Forward Plan for the Council  for the four months period 
from 1 November 2010 to 28 February 2011. 
 

12. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 



 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 
Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 31 August 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 31 August 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Pat Haughton, Mark Perks, Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and 
Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Jamie Carson (Director of 
People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Alison Hansford, Harold Heaton and 
Rosie Russell. 
 

10.OS.38 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the addition of the following paragraph;   
 
‘In debating the two issues of frequency of performance information and 
scrutiny of Executive decisions, amendments were moved by Members who felt 
strongly that the Committee should retain the current arrangements’. 
 
in the preamble of minute 10.OS.28 the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 August 2010 be held as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 

10.OS.39 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.40 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were received from any member of the public. 
 

10.OS.41 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 12 AUGUST 2010  
 
10.EC.181 – Overview and Scrutiny Task Group’s Inquiry into Highways Issues – 
Executive Response 
 
Issue Raised: 
 
Members had concerns that the response had been postponed and sought the current 
position with Lancashire County Council on Public Realm and Locality Working. 
Highways issues were raised frequently by Members under Neighbourhood Working. 
 
The Director of Transformation clarified that Chorley had submitted a programme of 
works that we would be capable of delivering on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
and that officers were optimistic that they would receive a response soon. 
 
The Director of People and Places explained that he would be contacting all Members 
shortly about t
[...]
re was 
some concern that the partners/agencies that would signpost these type of projects to 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 31 August 2010 

the relevant people, particularly young people, did not know what was available and 
better communication was sought between the thematic groups of the LSP and the 
Children’s Trust to engage more effectively. 
 
The money allocated to the districts for the early intervention programmes would be 
over a two year period. Funding had also been received from the Schools Forum and 
the Local Children’s Trust would engage with schools to facilitate their needs. The 
partners had been better aligned and a sub-group established to decide on what 
projects were needed and how they would link into existing provision. An Early 
Intervention Development Officer was also to be appointed to map the 
services/projects that were currently available across the district and identify any gaps 
or overlaps in provision. 
 
Chorley Partnership is currently refreshing its Sustainable Community Strategy  and 
the Thematic Groups will be better aligned to improve on communication and enable 
deadlines for funding to be lined up more effectively. 
  
Members also highlighted the need to consult and feedback with the local ward 
councillors so that the sessions available on the projects within the programme could 
be intelligence led to enable greater impact. 
 
Members asked if the Alcohol Designation Order implemented to cover the Town 
Centre and Astley Park had  been successful. The Order had been implemented just 
before the Football World Cup and initial feedback suggested that the Order had 
helped over this busy period. The effects would continue to be monitored over the 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.43 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received from the Chair of each of the Task and Finish Groups an 
update on their respective inquiries. 
 
(a) Allotments 
 

Councillor Berry reported that the Group had now met twice and asked for 
approval of the draft scoping document that was presented at the meeting. 

 
(b) Asset Mangement  
 

Councillor Alan Cullens reported that Group had now met on three occasions, 
at the last meeting they had looked at different ways of using the Lancastrian 
room and a site visit had been arranged to look at the Bengal Street and 
Yarrow Depots to assess what depot provision would be needed in the future. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the reports be noted. 
2. That the scoping document for the Allotments Task and Finish Group be 

approved. 
 

10.OS.44 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  
 
The Committee received a copy of the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2010/11 following the changes made to the reporting of performance 
monitoring information.  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 31 August 2010 

 
Following earlier discussions that had taken place in the meeting the Work 
Programme would be updated as follows: 

• To include a Scrutiny Inquiry on Tourism upon the conclusion of one of the 
present reviews. 

 
RESOLVED – That the changes to the Work Programme be approved. 
 
(b) Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 September 2010 to 31 
December 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



Agenda Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 2 September 2010 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 2 September 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy (Executive Leader in the Chair), Councillor Pat Case 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) and Councillors Eric Bell, Peter Malpas, Greg Morgan and 
John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: C
[...]
ve been a number of notable achievements in the last six months which were 
not contained within the Business Improvement Plan: 

• Working with partners, the Directorate has successfully led the development of an 
Alcohol Improvement Programme which was recently approved by the LSP 
Executive and Executive Cabinet and implementation has commenced.  The 
programme contains 5 key projects and is aimed at reducing alcohol related hospital 
admissions.    

• In June of this year the Directorate organised the second Chorley Picnic in the Park 
event including the Chorley Smile Awards.   Despite the inclement weather, the event 
attracted several thousand visitors on a par with last years attendance and was well 
received by those attending. 

• In the first six months of the year the Directorate has been continuing to push forward 
the affordable Housing action plan and by the end of September 60 affordable 
houses have been delivered exceeding the target of 50. 

• Chorley Council is a partner in the Future Jobs Fund programme for Mid Lancashire 
and is actively working with local voluntary sector businesses to find suitable 
vacancies for young people in the Chorley area.  In the first six months of 2010/11, 
12 new vacancies have been identified and to date 18 residents have claimed a 
place on the initiative. 

  
Key actions delivered on schedule 

8. The following key actions in the Business Improvement Plan have been delivered on 
schedule: 

• Proposals for Improvements to the Flat Iron have been drawn up and considered by 
the Executive Cabinet, including the introduction of Gazebos for the Flat Iron Market 
which will be introduced on a phased basis from April 2011. 

• The refresh of the Economic Regeneration Strategy and Town Centre Action Plan 
has been completed and has been presented and agreed, along with the partners’ 
action plan at the September meetings of the Executive Cabinet and Local Strategic 
Partnership’s Economic Regeneration Group. 

• A ma
[...]
Number of new businesses 
established and sustained for 12 
months 

Bigger is 
better 

82% 95% 
 
 

Number of new businesses 
established and sustained for 24 
months 

Bigger is 
better 

76% 90% 
 
 

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space Smaller is 
better 

8% 8.44% 
 
Performance is only slightly below 
target and it is anticipated that this 
will be corrected in the next quarter.   

People satisfied with their 
neighbourhood as a place to live from 
rural wards 

Bigger is 
better 

90% 95.41% 
 
 

Satisfaction with the way the Council 
runs things 

Bigger is 
better 

50.5% 62.9% 
 
 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy 
Directorate Sickness Absence 

Smaller is 
better 

6.93 Days 7.11Days 
 
There has been a number of staff on 
long term sickness which has 
affected the performance.   

People from different backgrounds 
getting on well together (including 
neutral responses) 

Bigger is 
better 

81.9% 84.7% 
 
 

Number of households living in 
Temporary Accommodation 

Smaller is 
better 

13 6 
 
 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

81% 71.88% 
 

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor'  

Bigger is 
better 

82.5% 55.41% 
 

 
There has been a significant 
increase in planning applications 
across all three areas during the first 
6 months of the year when compared 
to the same period last year.   

Agenda Item 8aAgenda Page 25



Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types 

Bigger is 
better 

92% 75.47% 
 
In addition, the no of appeals has 
increased significantly particularly in 
relation to enforcements & garden 
development. 
All posts within the directorate are 
filled however this increase in 
workload has impacted on 
processing times. Over the next few 
months additional temporary support 
has been engaged to deal with minor 
applications. 

 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY UPDAT
[...]
owing Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

ü 
Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  ü 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  ü Develop the Character and feel of 

Chorley as a good place to live  ü 

Involving people in their communities  
ü Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 

performing organization  ü 

 

KEY MESSAGES 
 
6. The directorate’s business improvement plan contains a series of key actions that 

set out the main improvement actions that will be undertaken during the year. Each 
key action is split into key milestones so that implementation can be monitored.  

 
 

 

Agenda Item 8bAgenda Page 27



NOTABLE ACHIEVEMENTS 
7. Key achievements for the directorate in the period include:  
 
8. Leisure and Neighbourhoods 

§ A Civic Society award was received for the Coach House Café at Astley Park 
§ Chisnall BMX facility transferred into community management 
§ Visitor figures increased at Astley Hall - 7000 visits in July /August with more 

than 18,000 visits so far in the first 5 months on the year. 
§ Council-managed Community Centres usage figures increased by more than 

1,000 hours of usage compared to this time last year. 
§ Longfield Community Hub got up and running in partnership with Chorley 

Community Housing. 
 
9. Environment 

§ Secured Food Standards Agency funding of £5,000 to undertake a data 
cleansing exercise to ensure our premises database is fit for launching a 
'scores on the doors' information system for food catering premises.  

§ Two successful prosecutions of offenders who failed to pay fixed penalties 
following littering or dog fouling offences with five cases pending 

§ One successful emergency closure of a food premises due to an extensive 
cockroach infestation 

§ One successful closure of a premises as a source of anti social behaviour 
 
10. Streetscene 

§ Green Flags have been retained at Yarrow Valley C
[...]
ss Improvement Plans are an important element of the Council’s corporate 

business planning process. They set out the main actions that directorate will 
undertake in the year to improve services. This report provides an update on the 
delivery of key actions and performance indicators during the first six months. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. None  
 
 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

ü 
Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  ü 

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances  

ü Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

ü 

Involving people in their communities  
ü Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 

performing organization  
ü 

 

KEY MESSAGES 
 
6. The directorate’s business improvement plan contains a series of key actions that 

set out the main improvement actions that will be undertaken during the year. Each 

 

Agenda Item 8cAgenda Page 35



key action is split into key milestones so that implementation can be monitored. 
This section contains an update on the actions that should have been undertaken 
by this point in the year. 

 
Notable achievements 
 
 
7. Notable successes during the first part of the year include: 
 

• Attaining an unqualified audit opinion on the statement of accounts. 
• Completion of the governance arrangements for the general election. 
• 100% Performance Appraisals completed. 
• Expanded the Apprentice scheme to include three apprentices within 

Streetscene including, two horticultural apprentices and one horticultural 
engineering apprentice. 

• Mediation scheme fully embedded and now used to resolve any workplace 
conflict. 

• Implementation of cycle to work scheme. 
• Completion of the first cut of the Unified Intelligent Desktop 
• Delivery of significant aspects of the CLG Older People’s project including 

flu jabs, Fire and Rescue referrals, testing of electric blankets and 
outreach sessions 

• Major conversion from Linux to Unix to allow Capita Revenues and 
Benefits upgrade to Release 57 

• Implementation of the Siemens ACD telephony in the Contact Centre to 
replace previous system. 

• Approval of Phase 1 of ICT team restructure completed  
• ICT Infrastructure product design concluded, SAN procured and Network 

ordered 
•  

 
 
Key actions delivered on schedule 
 
8. The following key actions in the Business Improvement Plan have been delivered 

on schedule: 
 

The Transformation Directorates key focus in the first part of 2010 in terms of 
improvement has been on evaluating the options in respect of the Councils ICT 
infrastructure and network, which is now 10 years old. Replacements have been 
procured and the second half of the year will see the implementation phase. This is 
a key project to ensure that the councils ICT infrastructure is resilient and fit for 
purpose in the coming years as we become ever more reliant on technology to 
support service delivery. Much of the work is technical in nature and members may 
not notice the difference but key changes in terms of the way the Council does it’s 
business will include: 
 
● An update to the Councils website to improve the look and feel but more 
   Importantly to make it more transactional for those wanting to transact with 
   The council 
 
● The introduction of mobile technology for operational staff that will enable the 
council to replace inefficient manual processes, make the operative able 

Agenda Item 8cAgenda Page 36



To respond to requests for service more quickly and enable the council to manage 
tasks and performance more readily. 
 
Other major key projects that members may be interested in include the 
introduction of a single financial system across the financial shared service with 
South Ribble Council. Good progress against the milestones and the technology 
will allow u
[...]
lan  * * * * * * * * 
Executive Cabinet minutes * * * * * * * * 
Budget Scrutiny      * *  
Policy Development and Review of Council Services (Task and Finish Groups)  
Allotments  V S      
Asset Management  S       
Highways (to be confirmed)         
Tourism in Chorley         
Town Centre Vitality  F       
Neighbourhood Working        M  
Streetscene Issues   M       
External Scrutiny  
Affordable Housing (South Ribble and Preston)  F    M    
Local Strategic Partnership    M       
Crime and Disorder  R       * 
Health          
Other  
Work Programme * * * * * * * * 
Annual Report *        
Annual Review and Potential topics  *        
Review of the Year         * 
Key: 
Holding the Executive to account 
MS Business plan monitoring statements  
PR Performance report and  
CP Chorley Partnership performance report  
BS Budget scrutiny  
 

Policy Development and Review of Council Services 
and External Scrutiny 
S Scoping  
C Collecting and considering evidence  
R Report  
F Feedback and action from EC 
M Monitoring  
V Verbal Update 
ML  Member Learning Session 
 

Agenda Item 11aAgenda Page 41



Agenda Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 NOVEMBER 2010 TO 28 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
1. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the Council expects to take during the next four month period.  

The Plan is rolled forward every month and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 
 

2. A ‘Key’ Decision is defined as: 
 

 2.1 Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 

• a change in service provision that impacts upon the service revenue budget by £100,000 or more; or 
• a contract worth £100,000 or more; or 
• a new or unprogrammed capital scheme of £100,000 or more. 

 

 2.2 Any executive decision which will have a sig
[...]
taker 

Representation
s may be made 
to the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

 

Executive's 
response to 
recommendation
s of Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Task Group's 
inquiry into 
Highways issues 
 

Executive 
Cabinet 

Executive 
Leader 

9 Dec 2010 Strategy Group  
 

Report to be 
supplied to the 
consultees  

Report of 
Director of 
People and 
Places 
 

Director of 
People and 
Places Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@c
horley.gov.uk 
Monday, 22 
November 2010 
 

A
genda Item

 11b
A

genda P
age 47



A
genda P

age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Cabinet - 2 September and 14 October 2010
	141010Minutes

	8a Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate
	8b People and Places Directorate
	8c Transformation Directorate
	11a Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan
	11b Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 8 November 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Sinnott 
(Head of Policy) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Perks. 
 

10.OS.46 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Julia Berry declared an interest in Item 7 – Chorley Partnership 2nd Qtr 
2010/11 Performance Report in relation to the Chorley Help Hub project. 
 

10.OS.47 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 31 August 2010 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

10.OS.48 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that no requests had been received by any member of the public. 
 

10.OS.49 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 2 SEPTEMBER AND 14 OCTOBER 2010  
 
No issues were raised by any Member of the Committee on the minutes for the 
Executive Cabinet meetings held on 2 September and 14 October 2010. 
 

10.OS.50 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER OF 2010/11  
 
The Head of Policy presented the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy setting out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and the Councils 
National Indicators for the second quarter of 2010/11. 
 
The Corporate Strategy 2010/11 identified 33 key projects. The overall performance of 
the key projects remained excellent with 91% of projects being completed, closed off, 
or rated ‘green’ and progressing ahead. This was an improvement on the last quarters 
performance. The 9% of projects that were rated ’red’ or ‘amber’ were expected to be 
brought back on track over the next quarter. 
 
Overall performance of the key measures in the Corporate Strategy remained strong, 
with 93% of measures performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. Where 
performance was below target, action plans had been developed that outlined what 
action would be taken to improve performance. 
 
Members commented on the ending of the free swimming scheme. The report stated 
that evaluation had shown that although there had been a good public take up of free 
swimming, this was mainly by people who were existing swimmers rather than new 
starters. It was however noted that the scheme had ended when central funding had 
stopped. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

 
The Director of People and Places reported that the evaluation work had been carried 
out nationally and that the link to the results would be ciculated to Members. The 
document is available on the Department for Culure, Media and Sports website 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/publications/7190.aspx 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a link to the national evaluation report on the DCMS’s website be 

emailed out to Members. 
 

10.OS.51 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR 
SECOND QUARTER OF 2010/11  
 
The Head of Policy outlined the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy that updated Members on the performance of the Local Strategic Partnership 
for the second quarter of 2010/11. 
 
The information provided was based on performance against the 2007 Sustainable 
Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement Targets and it was explained that 
measures would be developed in line with the new Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010 – 2020 and be reported on, from April 2011. 
 
Overall crime had reduced by 6.5% compared to this period last year and reductions 
had been seen in most categories of crime and the number of new businesses being 
established was now back on target and performing well, with 33 new businesses 
being established against a target of 26. 
 
Chorley Partnership had commissioned 9 projects for 2010/11. Seven of these 
projects were rated green, indicating that performance is as planned or ahead of 
target.  
 
Only one of the projects was currently off track and rated as red. The Chorley Help 
Hub had been delayed due to delays with the lease negotiations. Until suitable 
premises were secured the project would be on hold. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.52 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  
 
The Committee received the Business Plan and Monitoring Statements for the first six 
months of 2010/11. 
 
(a) Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy reported against the key actions 
and performance indicators. 
 
There had been a number of notable achievements for the Directorate that included: 

• The development of an Alcohol Improvement Programme aimed at reducing 
alcohol related admissions. 

• Another successful Chorley Picnic in the Park event that included the Chorley 
Smile Awards. 

• Working in partnership with local voluntary sector businesses to secure 12 
new vacancies in the Future Jobs Fund programme. 

 
The report also highlighted those actions that were currently behind schedule, giving 
details for the delays and what action would be taken to get them back on track. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

Performance against the processing of planning applications as off target due to a 
significant increase in planning applications during the first 6 months of the year when 
compared to the same period last year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(b) People and Places Directorate  
 
The Director of People and Places reported progress against the key actions and 
performance indicators. 
 
Key achievements for the directorate included: 

• A Civic Society Award for the Coach House Café at Astley Park 
• The retention of the Green Flags at Yarrow Valley Country Park, Tatton 

Recreation Ground and Withnell Linear Park 
• Country Park accreditation for Yarrow Valley Country Park 

 
The majority of key actions in the Business Improvement Plan had been delivered on 
schedule and an explanation had been given for those that were currently off target. 
 
It was noted that measures taken to improve performance against NI195b and NI195c 
improved street and environmental cleanliness: levels of detritus and graffiti had been 
successful and there was evidence to suggest that this would be back on target in the 
next quarter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(c) Transformation Directorate  
 
The Director of Transformation reported progress against the key actions and 
performance indicators. 
 
Notable successes for the directorate included: 

• A 100% completion of staff Performance Appraisals 
• Attaining an unqualified audit opinion on the statement of accounts. 
• Implementation of a cycle to work scheme. 

 
The Transformation Directorates key focus for improvement in the first part of 2010 
had been on evaluating options in respect of the Councils ICT infrastructure and 
network. Replacements had been procured and the second half of the year would see 
the implementation phase. 
 
Members were informed by the Director of People and Places that Members would 
shortly be receiving information via intheknow, on improvements to the way the 
contact centre deal with contact from Councillors. A request was made for an update 
on the virtual Town Hall project and Members asked if the viewing of plans within the 
planning portal on the website could be improved upon. 
 
It was also reported that the Council had introduced a single financial system across 
the shared service with South Ribble Council that would progress against the 
milestones and deliver further financial savings. 
 
Analysis of the key performance indicators showed that performance across the 
directorate had been maintained and targets achieved.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That an update on the Virtual Town Hall be provided to Members. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

10.OS.53 TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received from the Chair of each Task and Finish Groups an update on 
their respective inquiries. 
 
(a) Allotments 
  

Councillor Julia Berry reported that the Group had now met four times and 
were due to meet again the following day. 
 
At this meeting the Group would be asked to consider all the information they 
had gathered to date and make recommendations on the management and 
maintenance of Allotments. 

 
At its final meeting at the end of November, the Group would be asked to 
consider the draft Final Report. It was anticipated that the Groups findings 
would be presented to both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Executive Cabinet meetings in December. 
 

(b) Asset Management 
 

Councillor Alan Cullens reported that the Group had now met four times and 
that the draft final report would be considered at its next meeting later that 
week. 
 
The Task Group would also be asked to consider other information and look at 
further options for changes in the Town Hall and Union Street offices at this 
meeting. 
 
It was anticipated that the final report would be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Executive Cabinet at their meetings in December. 

 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 

10.OS.54 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  
 
The Committee received a copy of the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2010/11. In light of the recent Government Spending Review Members 
considered moving budget scrutiny to early next year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2010 to 28 
February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


